### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joong H. Chun	10/30/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Integrated Transportation Technologies, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	5205 Brougham Lane	
City:	Plano	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75023	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12604490

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)664-9606

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972.664.9554

Email: rod@all-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Rodney M. Anderson

Address Line 1: 14785 Preston Road

Address Line 2: Suite 650

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75254

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CHUN.P07US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rodney M. Anderson

Total Attachments: 2

source=chun\_assign#page1.tif source=chun\_assign#page2.tif OP \$40.00 1260

PATENT REEL: 023497 FRAME: 0272 ASSIGNMENT

Attorneys' Docket No. CHUN.P07US

WHEREAS, I, Joong H. Chun, of 5205 Brougham Lane, Plano, Texas, 75023, am the inventor of an invention or improvement entitled "Synchronized Express and Local Trains for Urban Commuter Rail Systems", which was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 23, 2009, receiving Application S.N. 12/604,440;

WHEREAS, Integrated Transportation Technologies, L.L.C., a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, having its principal office and place of business in the City of Plano, State of Texas, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said applications in the United States of America and in any and all countries foreign thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Integrated Transportation Technologies, L.L.C., its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said applications, and all divisional, renewal, substitutional, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention, all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said invention to the said Integrated Transportation Technologies, L.L.C., its successors, legal

ASSIGNMENT - Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 023497 FRAME: 0273 representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to said Integrated Transportation Technologies, L.L.C., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any fact known to me respecting said invention, and testify, in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitutional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Integrated Transportation Technologies, L.L.C., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand on the date noted below.

Assignor: Joong H. Chun

STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DALLAS

Before me personally appeared the above-identified individual and acknowledged the foregoing assignment to be his voluntary act and deed on the 3674 day of October, 2009.

> Notary Public in and for State of Texas

ASSIGNMENT - Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 11/10/2009